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Raheem J. Brennerman

Reg. No. 54001-048

Federai Correctional Institution
Allenwood Low

P. O. Box 1000

White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000

Hon. Richard J. Sullivan

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the Southern District of New York
Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse
40 Foley Square

New York, NY 10007

December 23, 2021

Regarding: United States v. Brennerman
Case No. 17 Cr. 337 (RJS)

Dear Judge Sullivan:

Petitioner/Movant Pro Se Raheem Jefferson Brennerman ("Brennerman") respectfuily submits this correspondence in
furtherance and support of his omnibus motion including collateral attack motion at 17 Cr. 337 (RJS), EFC No. 269 and the
affidavit in support of the omnibus motion at 17 Cr. 337 (RJS), EFC No. 270. This correspondence is respectfully submitted in
reliance on the U.S. Constitution, all applicable law and federal rule.

| PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BASED ON CONSPIRACY TO DEPRIVE PETITIONER PERTINENT EXCULPATORY
EVIDENCE

As evident through the testimony of Government witness, Mr. Julian Madgett from ICBC (London) plc, United States v.
Brennerman, 17 Cr. 337 (RJS), trial tr. 551-554; 617 (see "Exhibit 1"), who testified that the bank, ICBC (London) plc provided
all documents/evidence related to the bridge loan transaction between the bank and The Blacksands Pacific Group, inc., and
Blacksands Pacific Alpha Blue, LLC to their New York based attorney, Linklaters LLP, that Linklaters LLP were expected to turn
over the documents/discovery to the Government. To-date, notwithstanding Mr. Madgett testifying to the existence of the
underwriting file which documents the basis for the bank approving the bridge loan thus highlighting the representations or
alleged misrepresentation which the bank retied upon, petitioner/movant has been unable to obtain and present the
evidence/underwriting file for his complete defense and collateral attack motion.

Petitioner/Movant further avers that Attorney Paul S. Hessler who represented the bank, ICBC {London) pic while working at
Linkiaters LLP, conspired with the prosecution, as part of the overall conspiracy to convict and imprison him, to withhold
presenting the pertinent evidence - ICBC underwriting files to the prosecution so as not to turn over the evidence / underwriting
file to petitioner/movant for his complete defense, because the evidence wili prove his innocence.

Given that Government witness Mr. Julian Madgett testified to the existence of the underwriting file in opeén Court, its
importance to this prosecution and that the bank turned over the evidence/discovery to Linklaters LLP's New York office, the
prosecution should have obtained the evidence - pertinent ICBC underwriting file. Furthermore, as a result of Mr. Madgett
testimony Linkiaters LLP's New York office and Attorney Paul S, Hessler should have turned over all document / evidence
including the underwriting file related to the bridge loan transaction as aforesaid to the prosecution and petitioner so that he
may present it for his complete defense. Failure to do so is a professional misconduct and violated petitioner's Constitutional

rights.
Il. RECUSAL/DISQUALIFICATION OF THIS COURT (JUDGE RICHARD J. SULLIVAN) BASED ON JUDICIAL MISCONBUCT

In addition, Petitioner/Movant, reiterates his assertion and request for this Court (Judge Richard J. Sullivan) to disqualify and
recuse himseif from continuing to adjudicate this case, including the omnibus motion, due to this court's partiality and interest in
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the outcome of this case, to imprison him. To highlight the reasons for such request for disqualification/recusal,
Petitioner/Movants presents copies of transcripts and exhibits from the proceedings including:

i.) Government exhibits - GX1-57; GX1-57A; GX1-73; GX519 adduced at trial and which were docketed at United States v.
Brennerman, 17 Cr. 337 (RJS), EFC No. 167 on June 27, 2018 to highlight that his account was opened at Morgan Stanley
Smith Barney, LLC, which wasfis not FDIC insured, thus he should have been acquitted (see "Exhibit 2");

ii.) Testimony of Government witness, Barry Gonzalez, FDIC commissioner at United States v. Brennerman, 17 Cr. 337 (RJS),
trial tr. 1059 at 9-18, confirming that Government failed to prove that Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC was/is FDIC insured

{see "Exhibit 3"}; :

iil.) Sentencing transcript on November 19, 2018, 5 months after June 27, 2018, at United States v. Brennerman, 17 Cr. 337
(RJS), Document 206 at 19 where this Court surreptitiousty supplanted a non-FDIC insured institution, Morgan Stanley Smith
Barney, LLC with a FDIC insured institution, Morgan Stanley Private Bank so as to faisely satisfy the law to convict and
imprison Petitioner/Movant by stating on record that "But the bank fraud here was a scheme or artifice to defraud the private
banking arm of Morgan Stanley to enable Mr. Brennerman to get access to the perks which are tangible. They're worth money,
free checking among them. 1 don't get that. And some other perks. But also to get some more intangible perks, which would be
access to other arms of the Morgan Stanley family of entities. I'm only really focused on the first category here. it seems to me
the first category here, there's been no evidence that I've seen that suggests that was worth more than $6,500 or s0." (see

"Exhibit 4").

Furihermore there was no evidence adduced at trial that Brennerman received any banking perks hence the Court was
inaccurate to state that he received perks worth $8,500, in order to enhance the sentence imposed by the Court.

Hi. CONCLUSION

For all the foregoing, Petitioner/Movant respectfully submits the above in furtherance and support of his pleadings at 17 Cr. 337
(RJS), EFC Nos. 268, 270.

Dated: December 23, 2021

White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000
Respectfully submitied

/s/ Raheem J. Brennerman

RAHEEM JEFFERSON BRENNERMAN
Federal Correctional institution
Allenwood Low

P. O. Box 1000

White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000

Pro Se Petitioner/Movant
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HBTS5bre? Madgett - cross

(Jpry present)
THE COURT: Okay. Have a seat. We will now begin the
cross—examination of Mr. Madgett by Mr. Waller.
CROSS EXAMINATION '
BY MR. WALLER:
Q. Good afternoon, Mr. Madgett.
A. Good afternocon.

Q. When did you say you started working for ICBC?

A. 2009,

Q. And you work for ICBC in London, correct?

A. Cerrect.

Q. And it is a subsidiary of a Chinese bank?

A. Tt is a subsidiary and a branch of a Chinese bank.

Q. ICBC London is not FDIC insured; is that correct? .

A. You are referring to the U.S. arrangement?

Q. That's correct.

A. No, it would not be because it's an'operatien in the U.K,

Q. When your credit committee makes a decision, a credit

FE———

decision whether or not to give a loan or not to give a loan,

what sort of documentation does it produce? Does it produce a

memo that explalns its reasons or analy51s for glVlng a loan°

A. The credlt committee will have a series of mlnutes Wthh

reflects a dlscu831on of the case in credlt commlttee and

records the de01510n of the credlt commlttee

Q. Did you ever produce the documents from that credit

[T

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300
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Case 1:17-ci-00337-RJS Document 94 Filed 12/13/17 Page 202 of 263 552
HBTS5bre’7 Madgett - cross

committee, the ones you justidescribed, tqrthe”government?
_HIIHNHM&R.“Réosz ijéctiop.u

THE COURT: You can answer.
A Tormymkﬂ?w}?ggfkwggém But I need to state perhaps it's
appropriate to say this: After the loan was defaulted, the
internal process of the bank means that the direct relationship
managers who were responsible for that dialogue step away and
the defaulted loan is then passed to a different department.
So, I'm not fully aware of all aspects of what has happened to
the management of the léan after around April 2014.
0. And when I say produced to the govermment, I meant to the

[P ——

You understood that?

prosecutors here in this case.
A. I understood that and to my knowlgdgﬁ,rnoﬂ_thatmhqgmgpﬁ'

been the case.

0. But ICBC did produce a lot of documents to the government,

correct?

A. All I can state is that the documents were provided to our

*

legal advisors and then our legal advisors have interacted with

" the U.S. Attorney's office.

0. Would it be fair to say that some documentsﬂ}hat_g;gu}pﬁ;éﬁ

underwriting file for ICBC were produced to the document and

[ ——

others were not?

A. Some documents will have been passed across. I do not know
whether or not all or some. I'm not in —— I don't have that

knowledge.

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS} P.C.
(212) 805-0300

. x
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Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Dhcument 94 Filed 12/13/17 Page 203 of 263 553
HBTSbre? Madgett - cross .

Q. Is there an underwrltlng flle for a loan appllcatlon such

as the orne we are deallng w1th in thls case’7

A. There would be a credlt appllcatlon document whlch is where

T

the case for maklng the loan has been summarlzed and that is

the credit application document which then goes to credit

committee for approval or decline.

Q. Do you know if that -- well who would have prepared that
document?

A, I would have been one of the main authors of that document

Q. Do you know:if that document was produced to the
government?
A. I eo not and I wouldn't see great relevance in it, but I do
not know if it has gone to the government.
Q. Well, relevance is not really your determination, correct?
A, Correct, correct. VYes
Q. So you don't know if it was produced to the government and
it certainly wasn't produced to the defense, correct, by ICBC?

THE COURT: Well, do you know?

THE WITNESS: T don't know, but I'm assuming from your
question that it wasn't.

THE COURT: Well, don't assume.

THE WITNESS: Okay, sorry. My apologies.

THE COURT: The jury knows not to assume anything from
a question. So, you‘just answer as to what you know.

THE WITNESS: All right.

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300
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Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 94 Filed 12/13/17 Page 204 of 263 254
HBT5bre7 Madgett - cross

BY MR. WALLER:

Q; Was there an answer?

A. Could you repeat the question, please?
Q. Yes.

Do you know 1f that document that we were talklng

about was ever produced°

THE COURT: He answered He sald I don t know

THE WITNESS I don t know.

THE COURT: And then he started assumipg things and
that's when I jumped in.
BY MR. WALLER:
Q. S50 the answer is you don't know?
A I don't know.
Q. Now, you first met Mr. Brennerman in 2011, correct?
. :

Yes.

Q. Did you meet him in person for a meeting?

A, Yes.

AQ. Jumeirah Carlton Tower Hotel, does that sound right?
A. On one occasion I met him in a hotel, ves.

Q. At that point when ygﬁ met him I think you testified that
there were no firm deals that he was bringing to you at that
point? There were no deals that he was bringing to you, he was
just making an introduction?

A. When the initial interaction between us started,yesf

Q. And, dé you recall when the first deal was that he brought

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300
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Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 96 Filed 12/13/17 Page 4 of 315 617

HBUKBRE1

MS. FRITZ: Your Honorf your Honor, no. We have it
here, but ——A | ' |

THE COURT: You haven't served it yet?

MS. FRITZ: We wanted to hear what your Honor said.

TBE COURT: 1In any event,rthe Witqess_hagu%qdégégﬁq he
doesn’t éééséss the documents, so the documenté are not With

him. He doesn't have them. According to his testimony,

fﬁey're in Londeon with the bank's files that he turned over
éﬁééwfgé aééi.ﬁenﬁ.south. He certainly,éaid he didn't review
pEﬁéﬁMigwéfeﬁé;;ti;ﬁ.fof.hié.testimony. He doesn't possess thm

So, to the extent the bank is subpoenaed with a Rule
17 subpoena, then that would be a different issue, but I don't
think serving Mr. —— who is the lawyer, Mr.?

MR, HESSLER: Hessler, your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, Mr. Hessler. 1I'm sorry.

I don't think serving Mr. Hessler is adequate service
for purposes of the bank.

MS. FRITZ: Let me explain why we did it that way,
because initially last night, we had an ICBC subpoena drafted,
and the reason that we did it this way is, again, I don't
necessarily agree with your Honor's definition of possession.
I do think that Julian Madgett, I think quite plainly, has
access fo these documents. People very rarely walk around with
the documents that you're‘asking for from them, but they do

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300




Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 272 Filed 01/10/22 Page 9 of 20

XXKXXXKKKK
EXHIBIT 2

XAXXXKKKKX



Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 272 Filed 01/10/22 Page 10 of 20

Fram: BRENNERMAN, R. J @The Executive Office
To: Stout, Scott

Cc! BREMMERMAM R, J@Fxecutive Qffice
Subject: " Re: Morgan Stanley (Wealth Management)
Date: Tuesday, January 8, 2013 9:09:49 AM
Attachments: Morgan Stanley (Client Profife).pdf
Importance: High

Dear Scott,

As discussed, attached is the completed forms, as advised the account will be in the
corporate name however you wanted me to also complete a form with personal

information. As discussed, I will require Debit Card and AMEX card with the
account.

Please let know what are the next steps.

Best Regards

From: Stout, Scott
Sent: Monday, December 10, 2612 1:10 PM

To: mailto:rbrennerman@blacksandspacific.com
Subject: RE: 2013 Preparation

Hi RJ,

lust a reminder to get those forms to me so | can get everything in order prior to our lunch on
Friday. ' ' ' '

Thanks,
Scott

Scott Stout

F.A, - Wealth Management
MorganStanley
Direct: 310 2058 4912

9665 Wiishire Bivd., 69 Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 80212

© http:ffwww.morganstaniey. com/fafscots, stout

serbi stoubi@uey gl e conn

| GOVERNMENT
- EXHIBIT. .

UL BT
37 c:;;_s? {RIS}
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O3 Wilshisre Boolevaid Aeyr
Suite 606 Boverly Hills, CA 90317 i\ Mo gaf]bi}‘*nh‘y }
Kindly provide all personal information. "o, SrrithBa gy 3
Far addirionaf owners, p.’ease complete a @ profile. iy et

Full Name N‘*rféﬂ" KD ARG A
Address A4S rb}f}iﬂ fﬁ/ﬁ\'i:‘t? N

[T WAy At c AT "l,_ a7
City _/MIU TORA State A T6AX - 7ip Code _ (UI6F
Home Phone Business
SHI S g e @ ST
Coll‘TiF £f1 E435 Fax_ 3it 861 1b51
55# or Tax 1D S i UsS Citizen! )’»’ N

Marital Status =/ #of Dependents "’i" Date of Birth _ (A [;J 31‘,/ A

E-maif Address _ Ylmwmw. s man @ b =£’>rwwl Ln( e Lo

Telephone access Prompis Mother’'s Maiden Name

City of Blﬁh . or 1 School Attended_- GHT

Employer f i S A z’ﬂf {11 f?\{[x—fi VLR AT R

Nature of Business __ (7L § Gils Occupation &t i(,;.f P T

A
Est. Annual Compensation $ ?éﬂ L nfl 55 Sru ) Employed Smce B WIAY

Primary Source of Income Check all that appiy

Annual Salary_w_m investmenis, *. __ Retirement Asseis___ Amount §

Est. Total Annual Income (all sources)
Est. Liquid Net Worth $_ 72 Est. Total Net Worth $
Tax Bracket (percentile)

Investment ObjectiVES‘ {Please rank 1 through 4, in order of priority)
Z o
Growth 1X__ Current Income 55 Tax Deferral T Liquidity_% <

investing Since (year) Stocks _L Bonds 11___Commodities Ci__Options &2
Risk Tolerance (check ong) Aggressive ___ Moderate f_ Conservative
Speculation Yes No_____
Primary Financial Need: (circle one)
M@&Accumuianonb Major Purchase Healthcare Education
Estate Planning Retirement Charity income
Outside Investments: Firms Used: s
Equities 8__ Fixed Income 5__ Cashs_A _______ Alt Investments
Time Horizon _ Liguidity Needs _ __ .

Are you or anyone in your household a major share hoider in a publicly traded company? Y@/
Are you an executive of a publicly traded company? Y {N)

Do you or anyone in your immediate family work for a brokerage house? Y (ﬂ)

is anyone in your smmedlate family employed by CitiGroup? Y N,

g\v f. i

Please sign and date above

&

In order to open your account we are required 1o oblain this information. Thank you for
assisting us,
THIS INFORMATION WILL REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL 02/2012

GOVERNMENT
E‘.‘(HIBIT

“1-57A
ATLLIT(RIS
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Ba6HS Wilkhine [". stfevivd q &
Suite 600 Boverly Hills, 8 w1213 »g Mot "}an‘”%fmiez N
Kindly provide all personal information. L SmithBar ney
For additional owners, please complele a 2" profile, ...,

s ezt T

v‘?’_’fr_r.- . 7T 1 s -
Full Name s JCFRsn D] FeufYinde) U
Address _ATGL thwris) i faii; N e

City LS ¥iGips State VA  ZipCode &1ET
Home Phone Business

Celi_IFEng £43C Fax

ss# or Tax 10 __ ISR US Citizen(¥ /N

Marital Status__AtF #of Dependents ____ Date of Birth

E-mail Address

Telephone access Prompis Mother's Maiden Name

City of Birth or 1% School Attended_ WV GHT

Emplover .

Nature of Business __IINYESTIENTS Occupation

Est. Annual Compensation $ . Employed Since

Primary Source of Income-Check all that apply

Annual Salary _____ Investmenis, . Relirement Assets Amounl §

Est. Total Annual income (all sources)

Est. Liquid Net Wotth § Est. Total Net Worth $
Tax Bracket {percentile)___

Investment Objectives: (Please rank 1 through 4. in order of priority)

3
Growth / Curreni Income _&~__ Tax Deferral _ <> -Liguidity “f

tnvesting Since (year) Stocks 77 __Bonds _!1_Gommodities & Options O

Risk Tolerance (check oneg) Aggressive ___ Moderate X_Conservative _____

Speculation Yes No

Primary Financial Need: {circle one)

Wealth Accumulation Major Purchase Healthcare Education
(Est w B Retirement Charity income

Qutside Investments: Firms Used: e

Equities S, Fixed Income 8____ _CashS___ . Aliinvestments

Time Harizon ___ . Liquidity Needs ________

Are yous or anyone in your household a major share holder in a publicly traded company? Y N
Are you an executive of a publicly traded company? ¥ N

Do vyouor anyone in your immediate tamily work for a brokerage house? ¥ N

is anyone in your immediate family employed by GiiGroup? ¥ N

2 I .
{vx ﬁ&* J 15/ i 15—'

Please sign and date above

in order to open your account we are required {o obtain this information. Thank you for
assisting us.
THIS INFORMATION WILL REMAIN CONFIDENTIAL 02/2012
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From: BRENNERMAN, R, } @The Executive Office
To: Stout, Scott

Ce! Gevarter, Mona

Subject: Re: Platinum AMEX -

bate: Wednesday, January 9, 2013 7:24:39.PM
Importance; High

Dear Mona,

Are you able to call me on my cellphone 917 699 6430 regarding the email below

Best Regards

From: Stoui, Scott
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 4:45 PM

To: mailto:rbrennerman@blacksandspacific.com
Cc: Gevarter, Mona
Subject: Platinum AMEX

RJ,
Please give Mona a call to set up your Platinum AMEX card. 310 205 4751.

As a Morgan Stanley perk, if you spend $100k annually we deposit $500 into your account to cover
your annual fee ($450).

Other MS/Platinum Perks Include:
- First Class Lounge Access
- $200 annually in airline fee credits {checking bags, etc)
- Noforeign transaction fees
- Premium upgrades for car rentals
- Concierge
- 20% Travel Bonus

Scolt Stout

AL - Wealth Management
MorganStanley
Direct: 310 208 4912

9655 Wilshire Bivd., 6% Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

http://www norganstanley, com/fa/scott stout
sentt stoudb@isvaraanatinlen) come
L=

" GOVERNMENT |

Important Notice to Recipients:

AT CRBITRS
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Please do nol use e-mail to request. authorize or effect the purchase or sale of any securily or
Commodlty Unfortunarﬂly, we rannot execute such instructions promded m e—masl 1 hank you.

.. The sender of this e-matl is an em;:s%oyea of Morgan Slanley Smith Barney LLC ( Morgan Stanley")?!f you
have received this communication in emor, please destroy all elechionic and paper copies and notify the
sender immediately. Erroneous ransmission is nol intended te waive confidentiality or privilege. Morgan
Sianley reserves [he right, o the extent pemmilled under applicable law, lo monilor electronic
communications.  This massage is  subject to terms available ai the following fink:
hfp:Awww morganstanley. com/fdisclaimers/mssbemail. himl. If vou cannot access this fink, pleass notify
us by reply niessage and we will send the contenls to you. By messaging with Morgan Stanley you
consent to the foragoing. .
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by the FDIC?
A. I'm not aware of that.

Q. Did you conduct any search to confirm that?

Case 117-cr-00337-RJS Document 272 Filed 01/10/22 Page 17 of 20

Case 18-3546, Document 223-2, 02/22/2021, 3040457, Pageb2 of 61 1059
HC4B8BRE4 Gonzalez - Cross '

Q. OK. T am not sure it's reflected on this page, but maybe
on the first page of this exhibit.

vou see at the bottom here, on the bottom left, there
is an italicized text that reads "Morgan Stanlcy Smith Barney
LLC"?
A. It's hard for me to see.
Q. Do you sce that text now?

A. Yes.

Q. Are you aware if Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC is”insu;§§

S ———

AL No.

Q. The rest of this text, it has "member SIPC." Do you see
that?
A, Yes,

Q. Are you familiar with that acronym SIPC?

A. I'm not familiar with that acronym.

Q. Does that, as far as you know, pertain to the FDIC in any

A, No.

Q. Does the FDIC insure banks outside of the United States?
A. No.

Q. So if there is a bank lecated in London, in the United

Kingdom, that would not be covered hy the FDIC?

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C.
(212) 805-0300

als5
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B PR RIS e 208 Prda 1972436 Eag 19thh 19
IBJOBRES
are distinct crimes but they all involve the same conduct, in
most cases you group them all together and you do an.analysis
all together. You don't count them separately and add them up.
You do them together. So the conspiracy to commit bank anc
wire fraud, the bank fraud and the wire fraud are all treated
together, and they're all covered by the sane guidelines
provision, which is Section 2B1.1. That's the general ffaud
provision under the guidelines.

Now, I do think, frankly, that it's worth pointing out

that the bank fraud calculation here I think would be quite
different than the wire fraud, and I guess I want to hear from

the parties on that. But the bank fraud here was a scheme or

SO————___ ] AL s

artifice to defraud the private banking arm of Morgan Stanley

e

to enable Mr. Brennerman to get access to the perks which are
e e, e TR

tangible. They're worth money, free checking among them. 1

N

oo st

AR b .

Le—

don't get that. And some other perks. DBut also to get some

more intangible perks, which would be access to other arms of

. e i o

[

the Morgan Stanley family of entities.

Pt et e

I'm only really focused on the first cateqoﬁy here,

[ T — R —

It seems to me the first category here, there’s been no

e

evidence that I've seen that suggests that was worth more than

U

e e e e b vyt o e

T e e T T

Mr. Roos, do you disagree?
MR. ROOS: I think that's right, your Honor.

THE COURT: You aqgqree, OK.

SCUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C;
(212) 805-0300 '
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